, ' ,
18:1-1.2
TITLE 18
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY-TAXATION
CHAPTER 1
ORGANIZATION OF THE DMSION OF TAXATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 54:50-1.
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.503, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2752(a), 26 NJ.R. 4087(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Organization of the Division of Taxation, expires on
October 3, 1999.
Chapter Historical Note
Chaptel 1, Organization of the Division of Taxation, an exempt
organizational rule, was filed and became effective on July 21, 1989, as
R.1989 d.437. See: 21 N.J.R. 2526(b). Subchapter 2, Petitions for
Rules, was adopted as R.1990 d,287, effective June 4, 1990. See: 22
NJ.R. 160(a), 22 N.J.R. 1742(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1 expired on July
21, 1994, and subsequently was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.503.
See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, secticin annotations.

i. The information listed on the application for
employment with the Division of Taxation; and
ii. The information obtained through the New Jer-
sey tax filing and payment record check, authorized
under (a)2 above;
4. Confirmation of employment and checking on the
reasons for separation;
5. Contacting references, as required;
6. Confirmation of any ed_ucation listed on a candi-
date's application; and
7. Other inquiries, including interviews, which stem
from the above inquiries and which directly relate to
criminal convictions or pending charges, tax compliance,
financial responsibility, employment history, references,
education, or other qualifications for the position sought.
New Rule, R.1993 d.82, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 NJ.R. 4240(a), 25 NJ.R. 71l(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.503, effective October 3, 1994.
See:, 26 N.J.R. 2752(a), 26 N.J.R. 4087(a).
18:1-1.4 Exemption opinions

file may be issued if the taxpayer fails to appear at a
scheduled conference.
( e) Transfer inheriiance tax hearings are held pursuant to
N.J.AC. 18:26-12.5 to 12.10 and may be scheduled by
contacting ihe Transfer Inheritance Tax Branch, 50 Barrack
Street, Trenton, NJ 08646. Railroad tax hearings are held
pursuant to N.J.AC. 18:23-11.2 and 11.3 and may be sched-
uled by contacting Property Administration, 50 Barrack
Street, Trenton, NJ 08646.
5-15-95 1-4
DEPT. OF TREASURY-TAXATION
(f) Protests, petitions for redetermination, and requests
for administrative hearings should be submitted to the Con-
ference and Appeals Branch, Division of Taxation, 50 Bar-
rack Street, CN 269, Trenton, NJ 08646-0269.
New Rule, R.1991 d.23, effective January 22, 1991. ·
See: 22 N.J.R. 1995(a), 23 N.J.R. 219(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.503, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2752(a), 26 NJ.R. 4087(a).
18:1-1,9 Training for special agents

tion program as established by the State of New Jersey,
Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the
Attorney General and administered by the Division of
Taxation certified supervising firearms instructor/range
master; and
3. Completion of criminal tax fraud investigation
training, as is required for special agents of the U.S.
Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Criminal Investiga-
tion Division, as offered at the Federal Law Enforcement
Training Center, Glynco, Georgia.
(b) ,The Director will grant exemptions from the training
requirements to· any person who has successfully completed
a training course of another law enforcement agency, pro-
vided that the requirements are equivalent to the training
requirements established pursuant to (a)l and 3 above.
New Rule, R.1995 d.131, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 56(a), 27 NJ.R. 935(a).
SUBCHAPTER 2. PETITIONS FOR RULES
18:1-2.1 Scope
This sub~hapter shall apply to all' petitions made by